Public Document Pack

Kadaltilla

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

BOARD MEETING AGENDA

Thursday, 18 September 2025 at 4.30 pm
Goodman Building, Adelaide Botanic Gardens

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.



Membership

Quorum

Presiding Member

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Board Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 18 September 2025 at 4.30 pm
Goodman Building, Adelaide Botanic Gardens

The Lord Mayor
4 other members appointed by the Council
5 members appointed by the Minister for Planning

6

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker

Board Members Kirsty Bevan

Proxy Board

Allison Bretones
Ashley Halliday
Justyna Jochym
Stephanie Johnston
Warwick Keates
Mitzi Nam
Councillor Keiran Snape
Members Councillor Henry Davis, for Councillor Keiran Snape
Dennis Rigney, for Mitzi Nam

Sarah Russo, for Stephanie Johnston

Agenda

1. Welcome and Opening

1.1

1.2

1.3

Acknowledgement of Country
At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Board member presiding will state:

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on
traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to
Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and
relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to
the Kaurna people living today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’

Apologies
Nil

Confirmation of Minutes

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands
Authority adjourned on 17 July 2025 and reconvened on 28 August 2025 and the
ordinary meeting of the Board also held on 28 August 2025 be taken as read and be
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith



10.

Conflict of Interest

Presiding Member Report (verbal)

Deputations
Nil
Items for Board Discussion and Decision

5.1 Presentation - Adelaide Botanic Gardens

5.2 Presentation - Beach Volleyball Facility — Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27)

5.3 Beach Volleyball Facility — Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27)

5.4 Workshop - 2025 Biodiversity Survey - Exploring Aquatic Fauna of Karrawirra Pari /
River Torrens

Items for Noting
6.1  Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan Implementation Projects

6.2 Tentative List Submission for World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement
Landscapes - Progress Report

Other Business

Exclusion of the Public for Items requested to be considered in confidence

In accordance with Clause 4.8.21 of the Adelaide Park Lands Authority Charter and s 90(3)
and 90(4) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of Kadaltilla will
consider whether it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to
discuss in confidence the report contained within section 10 of this Agenda

Items for the Board in confidence

9.1 Results of Park Lands Commercial Expressions of Interest — Victoria Park /
Pakapakanthi (Park 16) [s 90(3) (b), (d)]

Meeting Close

12 - 60

61-74

75-86

87 - 149

150 - 164

165 - 169

170 - 172

173 - 226



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1.3

Kadaltilla

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

BOARD MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, 28 August 2025 adjourned from 17 July 2025
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority — Minutes — Thursday, 28 August 2025
Page 4



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 28 August 2025 adjourned from 17 July 2025, at 4.30 pm
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

Present:
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Deputy Presiding Member
Board Members Kirsty Bevan
Allison Bretones
Warwick Keates
Mitzi Nam
Councillor Keiran Snape

Sarah Russo (proxy for Stephanie Johnston)

1 Welcome and Opening
11 Acknowledgement of Country

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Presiding Member, The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr
Jane Lomax-Smith stated:

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are
present today.’

1.2 Apologies
Board Members - Elinor Walker
Ashley Halliday
Justyna Jochym
Stephanie Johnston
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes
Board Decision

Moved by Warwick Keates,
Seconded by Councillor Keiran Snape -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 26 June
2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.

Carried
2 Conflict of Interest
Nil
3 Presiding Member Report (verbal)

The Lord Mayor provided a verbal report indicating:

e On 24 June 2025, Minister Nick Champion, adopted the Adelaide Park Lands Management
Strategy — Towards 2036 (APLMS) without amendment.

o In accordance with section 18(9) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA), the APLMS
was laid before both Houses of Parliament on 21 August 2025, at which point it came into
effect.

o Updated content has been published on the City of Adelaide and Kadaltilla websites, and

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority — Minutes — Thursday, 28 August 2025
Page 5



5.2

a copy is available for public inspection at the City of Adelaide Customer Centre.

o Under section 18(14) of the Act, a comprehensive review of the APLMS is due by 21
August 2030

e Today, the Lord Mayor wrote to the Department for Environment and Water requesting a briefing
on the recently enacted Biodiversity Act 2025 (SA) and its relationship with the Adelaide Pa
[...]
 timeframe for submission being February 2027 rather than February 2026.

Carried

Items for Noting
Nil

Other Business

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority — Minutes — Thursday, 28 August 2025

Page 6



Nil

Closure

The meeting closed at 4.49 pm

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Presiding Member
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority
Documents Attached:
Nil

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority — Minutes — Thursday, 28 August 2025
Page 7



Attachment A

Kadaltilla

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

BOARD MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, 28 August 2025
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority — Minutes — Thursday, 28 August 2025
Page 8



Present:

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 28 August 2025, at 4.49 pm
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith

Deputy Presiding Member

Board Members Kirsty Bevan

1.2

1.3

14

Allison Bretones
Warwick Keates

Mitzi Nam

Councillor Keiran Snape

Sarah Russo (proxy for Stephanie Johnston)

Welcome and Opening
Acknowledgement of Country

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are
present today.’

Apologies

Board Members - Elinor Walker
Ashley Halliday
Justyna Jochym
Stephanie Johnston

Confirmation of Minutes
Nil
Out-of-Session Resolution

On 14 August 2025, the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Board was presented with the following
recommendation to consider out of session, in accordance
[...]
diating an existing hardstand area

e reducing the extent of car parking on Park Lands.

VSA has indicated that the State Government, via the Office for Recreation, Sport and Racing (ORSR), is willing to
progress funding discussions but requires confirmation of the City of Adelaide (CoA)’s previous approval.

Recommendation
THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL:

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

1. Notes the previous decision of Council approving the repurposing of a section of the former netball courts in
Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) into a beach volleyball facility.

2. Reconfirms its support for a section of the former netball courts in Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27)
being repurposed into a beach volleyball facility as per the City Beach Concept Plan for Bonython Park /
Tulya Wardli (Park 27) shown in Attachment A as contained in Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the
Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 18 September 2025.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Thursday, 18 September 2025
Page 75



Implications

This project supports multiple strategies and actions, including:
_ 1.8 — ‘Strengthen the role of the Adelaide Park Lands as a regional destination for
Adelaide Park competitive sport and a variety of active and passive forms of recreation’.

REUERVENEETNEININ © 11 — ‘Where appropriate, return car parking on the Adelaide Park Lands to a Park
SIEICTVERIENEI | ands Purpose and consider temporary uses of existing car parking to provide greater
2036 community benefit.’

Bonython Park Precinct — ‘Investigate the removal of the former netball courts and
return to a Park Lands Purpose’.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic Plan
Strategic Plan Alignment — Expert Advice
4.1 — Provide advice on plans, projects, and policies for the Adelaide Park Lands.

2023-2028
Strategic Plan

: : This project aligns with the City 
[...]
Page 149



Agenda ltem 6.1

Kadaltill

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Thursday, 18 September 2025
. . oar eeting
Master Plan Implementation Projects Author: Sarah Gilmour.

Associate Director Park Lands,
Policy & Sustainability

Public

Purpose

This report provides an update on implementation of the Victoria Park/Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan (the
Master Plan), endorsed in June 2024 (Link 1). The Master Plan established a clear vision and improvement
strategies to enhance the park’s amenity, accessibility, and biodiversity.

In 2025/26, three priority design packages are being advanced to deliver on these strategies:

1. Tree planting plan — a site wide initiative to increase shade and amenity, expand canopy cover, and strengthen
habitat and food sources for native fauna.

2. Community playing field reinstatement — reinstatement of a soccer field temporarily removed to enable
construction of the Pakapakanthi wetland system.

3. Pathway — completion of the east—west pathway adjacent Wakefield Road to improve pedestrian and cyclist
access, particularly during major event setup and pack-down.

Implementation is to be staged, with procurement and delivery of the playing field to be undertaken in Quarter 2 /
Quarter 3 and tree planting scheduled to commence in Quarter 4 (April-May) of 2025/26. Delivery of the pathway
will be subject to budget becoming available in 2026/25 or through future City of Adelaide’s (CoA) annual business
plan and budget processes.

Recommendation
THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

1. Receives the report and presentation (Attachment A) as contained in ltem 6.1 on the Agenda for the
meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 18 September 2025

2. Notes that implementation of the priority projects will be staged, with procurement and delivery of the
community playing field to be undertaken in third and fourth quarter of 2025/26 and tree planting scheduled
to commence for the planting season between April-May 2026.

3. Notes that delivery of the pathway adjacent to Wakefield Road is subject to budget becoming available in
2025/26 or future consideration through the City of Adelaide’s annual business plan and budget processes.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Thursday, 18 September 2025
Page 150


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20234/Attachment%20A%20-%20Draft%20Victoria%20Park%20Pakapakanthi%20Master%20Plan.pdf.pdf

Implications

Adelaide Park Lands
Management Strategy
— Towards 2036

2023-2028

Strategic Plan

City of Adelaide
Strategies

Policy

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy — Towards 2036

The staged implementation of the Victoria Park/Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan, is
a strategic priority in the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy — Towards 2036
(APLMS), to enhance accessibility, amenity, and climate resilience across the park.

Key work packages include tree planting to strengthen natural systems, reinstatement
of the community playing field to support recreation and wellbeing, and pathway
upgrades to improve connections and safe movement. Together, these initiatives
advance the APLMS goals of protecting the Adelaide Park Lands character, increasing
activation, and improving community access.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic Plan
Strategic Plan Alignment — Environmental Performance

2.1 Define, protect, and enhance landscape values and design qualities

2.2 Promote ecologically sustainable initiatives and monitor tree canopy cover,
biodiversity, and environmental sustainability and design quality

The delivery of the priority projects support the CoA’s Integrated Climate Strategy 2030
and City Plan — Adelaide 2036, by increasing canopy cover, restoring open spaces, and
enhancing pedestrian access, thereby contributing to climate resilience, safer
[...]
nds identified and why it is necessary and
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public; and

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds — section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) - how information open to the

public would be contrary to the public interest.

All Board members must keep confidential all documents and any information presented to them for consideration
on a confidential basis prior to the meeting.

Order to Exclude for Item 9.1
THAT THE ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY

1. Having taken into account the relevant considerations contained in Clause 4.8.21 of the Adelaide Park Lands
Authority Charter and section 90(3) (b) & (d) and 90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this
meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority dated 18 September 2025 resolves that it is
necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of ltem 9.1 [Results
of Park Lands Commercial Expressions of Interest — Victoria Park/ Pakapakanthi (Park 16)] listed on the
Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest.

Grounds and Basis

This Item is commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret), the disclosure of
which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council
is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council and prejudice the commercial
position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage on a third party.

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position and identity of
the proponent who supplied ‘commercial in confidence’ information containing a business case and
capability to undertake a promotional opportunity for evaluation by Council at the request of the Council for
which ‘commercial in confidence’ discussions have been undertaken and remain current. Disclosure of this

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Thursday, 27 March 2025

Page 170



information may adversely impact project viability, prejudice the ability to undertake/participate in future
negotiations on the proposal and prejudice the Council’'s commercial position and opportunity for Council to
participate in future like considerations or discussions

Public Interest

The Board is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has been
outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in the release of
information prior to the finalisation of commercial Lease negotiations with the preferred proponents and
competitors receiving the information to the detriment of the proponents who supplied information at this
point in time, may materially and adversely affect the financial viability of the proponent for any future
projects and severely prejudice Council’s ability to discuss/participate or influence a proposal for the benefit
of the Council and the community in this matter and in relation to other commercial Lease negotiations.

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of Kadaltilla dated
18 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any
person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or
consider in confidence Item 9.1 listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) of the Act.

Discussion

1. The Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) requires the Authority to operate utilising Chapter 6 Part 3 of the
Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act). Chapter 6 Part 3 relates to public access to meetings and
outlines the conduct to be observed by the Authority.

2. It is a requirement of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) [13 (c)] reflected in clause 4.8.19 of
[...]
Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Thursday, 27 March 2025

Page 171



(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with
whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to prejudice
the commercial position of the council; and

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest
(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of
which—

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third
party; and

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest

Attachments
Nil

- END OF REPORT —

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Thursday, 27 March 2025

Page 172



Agenda Iltem 9.1

Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b), (d)

Document is Restricted

Page 173



. Attach tA
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b), (d) achmen

Document is Restricted

Page 182



. Attach tB
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b), (d) achmen

Document is Restricted

Page 226



	Agenda
	1.3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5.1 Presentation - Adelaide Botanic Gardens
	Purpose of Presentation
	Data and Supporting Information
	Attachment A for EXT PRES - Adelaide Botanic Gardens
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Botanical Gardens
	Slide 3: Botanical Gardens
	Slide 4: Adelaide
	Slide 5: What is a botanic garden?  BGSH Act says we…
	Slide 6: What is a botanic garden?  BGSH Act says we…
	Slide 7: What is a botanic garden?  Visitors say:
	Slide 8: Garden and Park
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Living Collections
	Slide 12: Living Collections Over Time
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: BGSH Science: Collections
	Slide 15: Botanical Research
	Slide 16: SA Seed Conservation Centre
	Slide 17: Public Engagement
	Slide 18: What visitors come for:
	Slide 19: Adelaide - Festival City
	Slide 20: Partnerships
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29: Where to next? Planning and Design Principles
	Slide 30: Masterplan
	Slide 31: Botanic Loop by TreeClimb
	Slide 32: Botanic Loop
	Slide 33: Lot Fourteen Integration
	Slide 34: North Terrace Entrance
	Slide 35: Classgrounds Redevelopment
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39: Who Benefits?
	Slide 40: Broader Benefits
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46
	Slide 47
	Slide 48


	5.2 Presentation - Beach Volleyball Facility – Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27)
	Purpose of External Presentation
	Key Questions
	Presentation - Volleyball South Australia - Beach Volleyball Facility – Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27)

	5.3 Beach Volleyball Facility – Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27)
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments
	Attachment A - City Beach Concept Plan - Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27)

	5.4 Workshop - 2025 Biodiversity Survey - Exploring Aquatic Fauna of Karrawirra Pari / River Torrens
	Purpose
	WKSP presentation - Biodiversity Survey Program - Fauna Survey
	Attachment 1 for WKSP Biodiversity Survey Program - Karrawirra Pari Fauna Survey

	6.1 Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan Implementation Projects
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Data and Supporting Information
	Attachments
	Attachment A Presentation – Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan Implementation Projects

	6.2 Tentative List Submission for World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes - Progress Report
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Data and Supporting Information
	Attachments

	8 Exclusion of the Public for Items requested to be considered in confidence
	Purpose
	Order to Exclude for Item 9.1
	Discussion
	Attachments

	9.1 Results of Park Lands Commercial Expressions of Interest – Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16)
	Attachment A for CONF - Commercial Expressions of 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 18 September 2025  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday, 18 September 2025 

Goodman Building, Adelaide Botanic Gardens 
 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2025 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 18 September 2025  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 18 September 2025, at 4.36 pm 
Goodman Building, Adelaide Botanic Gardens 

 

Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Kirsty Bevan 

Allison Bretones 

Ashley Halliday 

Stephanie Johnston 

 
 
1 Welcome and Opening 
 
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 ‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the 

Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect to other 
Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are present today.’ 
  

1.2 Apologies 
 Board Members:  

Warwick Keates 

Councillor Snape  

Justyna Jochym 

Absent 
Board Member: 

Mitzi Nam 

  
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes 
 Board Decision 

Moved by Kirsty Bevan, 
Seconded by Alison Bretones - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority adjourned on 
17 July 2025 and reconvened on 28 August 2025 and the ordinary meeting of the Board also held on 28 
August 2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
  

2 Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 
 
3 Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
 The Presiding Member provided a verbal report indicating that: 

• The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax- Smith thanked the Adelaide Botanic 
Gardens staff, in particular Michael Harvey, Director of the Botanic Gardens and State Herbarium 
of South Australia, for their invaluable assistance in coordinating and facilitating the guided tour, 
providing the venue and the arrangements for this meeting, and for so warmly hosting the 
Kadaltilla Board. 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 18 September 2025  

• E-News shared with the Board relating to the North Adelaide Golf Course Correspondence from 
the Hon. Peter Malinauskas, Premier of South Australia. 

 
4 Deputations 
 Nil 
 
5 Items for Board Discussion and Decision 
 
5.1 Presentation - Adelaide Botanic Gardens 
 Presenter:  

• Michael Harvey, Director of the Botanic Gardens and State Herbarium of South Australia. 

Precis of Item: 

A presentation was given to provide an overview to the Board of the key strategic and master planning 
priorities of Adelaide Botanic Gardens, as well as upcoming initiatives. 

 
5.2 Presentation - Beach Volleyball Facility – Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) 
 Presenter: 

• Karla Della Pietra (Volleyball SA, Chief Executive Officer) 

Precis of Item: 

A presentation was given to provide an update and seek feedback relating to the proposal to establish a 
beach volleyball facility in Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27). 

 
5.3 Beach Volleyball Facility – Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) 
 Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Ashley Halliday, 
Seconded by Elinor Walker –  

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the previous decision of Council approving the repurposing of a section of the former netball 
courts in Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) into a beach volleyball facility 

2. Notes the significant change in impacts to Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) since that 
decision, including the New Women’s and Children’s Hospital, Southwark Development and the 
North Adelaide Public Golf Course projects and the impact they will have on Park 27 including the 
former netball courts. 

3. Endorses continued support for a beach volleyball facility on Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 
27). 

4. Notes the City Beach Concept Plan for Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) shown in 
Attachment A as contained in Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 18 September 2025. 

5. Requests that the Administration undertake work with Volleyball SA for a siting and contextual 
analysis on the most appropriate location for City Beach and further reports on the management 
and detailed design of City Beach as the project progresses, for presentation to the first meeting of 
Kadaltilla in 2026. 

6. Requests a Master Plan of Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) be prepared in alignment and 
context with the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy and the relevant Community Land 
Management Plan subject to the City of Adelaide quarterly budget review processes and/or annual 
budget process. 

Carried 

 
 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 18 September 2025  

5.4 Workshop - 2025 Biodiversity Survey - Exploring Aquatic Fauna of Karrawirra Pari / River Torrens 
 Presenters:  

• Matthew Field, Manager, Park Lands & Sustainability 

• Jared Wilson, Team Leader, Park Lands Planning 

Precis of Item: 

A presentation was given to share the results of the 2025 biodiversity monitoring, evaluation and reporting 
program (2025 biodiversity survey) which focused on aquatic fauna found along Karrawirra Pari / River 
Torrens. 
  

6 Items for Noting 
 
6.1 Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan Implementation Projects 
 Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Ashley Halliday, 
Seconded by Stephanie Johnston –  

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:  

1. Receives the report and presentation (Attachment A) as contained in Item 6.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 18 September 2025  

2. Requests administration to provide an update on progress of investment partnering opportunities 
with the South Australian Motorsport Board to deliver on the master plan elements. 

3. Notes that implementation of the priority projects will be staged, with procurement and delivery of 
the community playing field to be undertaken in third and fourth quarter of 2025/26 and tree planting 
scheduled to commence for the planting season between April–May 2026.  

4. Notes that delivery of the pathway adjacent to Wakefield Road is subject to budget becoming 
available in 2025/26 or future consideration through the City of Adelaide’s annual business plan and 
budget processes. 

Carried 

  
6.2 Tentative List Submission for World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement 

Landscapes - Progress Report 
 Discussion ensued 

It was then –  
Moved by Elinor Walker, 
Seconded by Stephanie Johnston –  

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the report contained in Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 18 September 2025. 

Carried 

Undertaking - Tentative List Submission for World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement 
Landscapes 

In response to queries from Members, an undertaking was given that following the announcement of the 
new Minister for Climate, Environment and Water of South Australia, Administration will proactively 
engage with the Minister in relation to the Tentative List Submission for World Heritage Bid for Adelaide 
and its Rural Settlement Landscapes. 

 
7 Other Business 

Nil 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 18 September 2025  

8 Exclusion of the Public for Items requested to be considered in confidence 
 Moved by Ashley Halliday, 

Seconded by Elinor Walker –  

Order to Exclude for Item 9.1  

THAT THE ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY  

1. Having taken into account the relevant considerations contained in Clause 4.8.21 of the Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority Charter and section 90(3) (b) & (d) and 90(2) & (7) of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority dated 18 September 
2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 9.1 [Results of Park Lands Commercial Expressions of Interest – Victoria 
Park/ Pakapakanthi (Park 16)] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on 
balance be contrary to the public interest.  

Grounds and Basis  

This Item is commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret), the 
disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
with whom the Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council and 
prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a 
commercial advantage on a third party.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position and 
identity of the proponent who supplied ‘commercial in confidence’ information containing a business 
case and capability to undertake a promotional opportunity for evaluation by Council at the request 
of the Council for which ‘commercial in confidence’ discussions have been undertaken and remain 
current. Disclosure of this information may adversely impact project viability, prejudice the ability to 
undertake/participate in future negotiations on the proposal and prejudice the Council’s commercial 
position and opportunity for Council to participate in future like considerations or discussions. 

Public Interest  

The Board is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public 
has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in 
the release of information prior to the finalisation of commercial Lease negotiations with the 
preferred proponents and competitors receiving the information to the detriment of the proponents 
who supplied information at this point in time, may materially and adversely affect the financial 
viability of the proponent for any future projects and severely prejudice Council’s ability to 
discuss/participate or influence a proposal for the benefit of the Council and the community in this 
matter and in relation to other commercial Lease negotiations. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of 
Kadaltilla dated 18 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 9.1 listed in the Agenda, on the grounds 
that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) of 
the Act. 

Carried 

There were no members of the public present. Members of Corporation staff not directly involved in 
Item 9.1 left the Goodman Building at 6:24 pm. 

 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 18 September 2025  

 
9 Items for the Board in confidence 
 
9.1 Results of Park Lands Commercial Expressions of Interest – Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) 

[s 90(3) (b), (d)] 
 

The meeting reopened to the public at 6.28 pm. 

Item 9.1 - Results of Park Lands Commercial Expressions of Interest – Victoria Park / 
Pakapakanthi (Park 16) [s 90(3) (b), (d)] 
Confidentiality Order 

1. Having considered Item 9.1 [Results of Park Lands Commercial Expressions of Interest – Victoria 
Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16).] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of 
Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 18 September 2025 in confidence pursuant to 
Section 4.8.21 of the Kadaltilla Charter and s 90 (3) (b) & (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA), orders that the resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information 
submitted to this meeting of the Board and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter 
remain confidential and not available for public inspection until 31 March 2026 or until the matter 
is released by the City of Adelaide Chief Executive Officer. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.30 pm 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Documents Attached: 

Nil 

 
 


